
SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
INTERLOCALAGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT made and 

entered into as of the /.Jtl day of ~/1/JtJ)t.._ , 201 5, by and between 

Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "County") and the 

municipalities that are parties hereto within Pinellas County representing a majority of the 

population of the incorporated area of Pinellas County, as listed on the signature pages hereto 

(the "Municipalities"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment to Interlocal is authorized by Section 336.025, 

Florida Statutes, and other applicable law; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners initially levied the local option fuel 

tax as authorized ~y Section 336.025(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, ("Local Option Fuel Tax,) on 

June 18, 1985, and has continuously levied it since that time; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with these levies, the County and Municipalities representing 

a majority of the population of the incorporated areas of Pinellas County previously entered into 

interlocal agreements, which determined the method and distribution of the Local Option Fuel 

Tax, including the lnterlocal Agreement dated December 21, 2005 and the First Amendment 

thereto dated May 6, 2008 ("Prior Interlocals"); and 

WHEREAS, there continues to be a need within Pinellas County for additional funds to 

be used for transportation expenditures authorized by Section 336.025, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Municipalities are desirous of insuring a stable and 

sufficient revenue flow from the local option fuel tax proceeds both in terms of the amount and 



the period of the levy, in order to have such monies available for the payment of transportation 

expenditures incurred by the County and the Municipalities as permitted by applicable Florida 

law; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose and intent of this Second Amendment te lnterlocal Agreement 

("Second Amendment") is to establish a current plan for the continued administration and 

expenditure of the proceeds of the Local Option Fuel Tax, and as required by Section 

336.02S(l)(a)l., Florida Statutes, to establish a new ·distribution f01mula by redetermining the 

division of the proceeds based upon current population estimates. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual benefit, and in 

consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, the County and the 

Municipalities agree as follows: 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Second Amendment shall be effective for the purposes 

stated herein on January 1, 2018, and shall expire on December 31, 2027. 

2. DISTRIBUTION. Effective January 1, 2018 and contingent upon the extension 

of the Local Option Fuel Tax beyond August 31, 2017, allocation and disbursement to the 

County and Municipalities shall be made in accordance with the distribution formula attached to 

this Second Amendment as Exhibit 1, which is incorporated by reference. The distribution terms 

of this Second Amendment shall supersede the distribution formulas contained in the Prior 

Interlocals and the distribution of any local option fuel tax in effect as of January 1, 2018, shall 

be governed specifically by the terms of this Second Amendment. The parties hereby agree that 

all distributions which have been undertaken prior to the date hereof are proper and acceptable 

and the parties hereby waive any right to dispute an amounts previously distributed. 



3. TERMINATION IF NO LEVY. This Second Amendment shall automatically terminate 

in the event that the County does not adopt an ordinance extending the Local Option Fuel Tax 

pursuant to Section 336.025, Florida Statutes, on or before September 1, 2017. 

4. Except as amended herein, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the 

Interlocal dated December 21, 2005, and the First Amendment thereto dated May 6, 2008, shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to be 

executed as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 
KEN BURKE, CLERK 

··:\-. 

~ .. \ . 
' 0 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, by and 
Through its Board of County Commissioners 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

<ADDITIONAL SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW> 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the patties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: TOWN OF BELLEAIR 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

Mayor 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pru1ies hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

AITEST: 

' 

! 

I 

l. 



IN wtrNESs WltEREOF, the .patties he~ have caused this St¢0tld Amendmcmt: ttl 

b~ execut~ as of the day and y4m·first ~ .. above. 

A~:~ 
~ By:. . . . 

ci'tyJed~ 



' 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 

By: ~~~l)u ~~·k 
n,(: i y Clerk 

CITY OF CLEARWATER 

By: l»~/;-~ 
City Manager 

COUNTERSIGNED: 

_t:.eor1 t'\C'"t \t tor 
By:_-_\ _________ _ 

Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

sy:-+--[A~tc ~A __ 
City Attorney 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 



,_ .. . .. 

IN WITNESS WllEREOF, the parties hereto have ca:used this Second Amendtnent to 

be ~ecuted as of the day and year first written above. 

CITY OF GULFPORT, FLORIDA 

'. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

CITY OF INDIAN ROCKS BEACH 

By:~ 
~ 



r 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

A'ITEST: TOWN OF INDIAN SHORES 

By:~~//}/(!_ 
City Cler By:~J~ ayor '--

I·· 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

ArrEST: TOWN OF KENNETII CITY 

By: 
Mayor 



N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: CITY OF LARGO 

By:~ 
or 

[SEAL] 

Reviewed and approved: 

ATTEST: 

By:._L~~~~~~~~~~~ 
City C1erk, 

\. ___ f;''ioRiDA// 
..... ~... ... . ... : •.. -~··· 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH 

By: :z;:~ 
City Clerk Mayor 

- --



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pat1ies hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 



.. · ."· · IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 
. : : . ~ ~ " .. 

. , \ >:-:·. :~ ( ~; ~~ed a~ of the day and year first written above. 
,,,,,,,,,,,.,, . ,·. 

,,' ·A~arr, • ,, •. .J .. I..P,PII• . 
.... • • • I A • • /. ',. ~. • 

: .. ... co'''·<.~~·-' ~ -.· ··11' · : ~ . . .. ~ ":. . ..... :. ~ . ' \ ;.· 
- .- • .. ) .. . .~ . • :t ;:, \ JAto -

: o :J \. ~~. y:~ J'A,i.A- · -~/?Xfll('\ 
-~.c.,) \ ·~. .. • .. . 4 
~ ~ ·. ~' . ., <.... . .... ;. .ltY qerk 
~o .. ·,.r -~~-·.·.: .. :: · .... . , "1' • .. ~' .. ' • ' '. , , ' ...... · ... ·,_,: ·......... . : . :· ... ·.. . 

'I . \" 
1111 

I I I I It\~\'.',\·~·. .• ... •. • · , , ....... . 
·. :--~ ~;·,::·:· . <·:~~OyJID AS TO FORM 

:~'I ~ .. ;..', 4,' 

By:._-+rY~__;~A-•:.__. -----~-· IL__;~----
c~ 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Am~ndment to 
. . . 

·• 
be executed as of the day and year first written above. . ·t 

ATTEST: 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

AITEST: TOWN OF REDINGTON BEACH 

B~~ 
City Clerk 



.. 
' 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

~ be executed as of the day and year first written above. 
~ . ; . ~· 

.,.:. ~ · , . ~·'lh ... tJ 

;·~, A~:. "·····. . .· ·--.,..~ -;.;.~.~.:.. .. ··••.. ~~ 
:·r'\~'~ ~y_/ 
By: · : ~· / 1 · \.~:f. _ 

. : . · .. : . : Cih; Clerk: ~ .: ~ 
.. ' . . •. ,_ '"J' ' &.. • :. 

•• •. • (',::> : 

\\ ~'~;·~ ,; :'-. -· 
•I. 

. \ , .. 

TOWN OF REDINGTON SHORES 

By W <14i ...c::> 
7 Maor 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be ex~~··'-'·~~i'~l,,~d y~ar first written above . 
. · 'c ......... Y ,, 

A TIE!f'· . . . ": ~ 'l!\ · CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 

~Y:~~ By:~ 
t.ity ·~Jerk -· ~ .··.' .r.: •• : MaY , .. .. .. 

~~,, .,1::- , f I I I I I I • • .......... "' ~ 

'•.,, (. 0 AI 0 I ..... ·' .__;, .. ,,,., ,,,,,,,,''" " · 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

By: 1)/l~ F~ 
City Attorney 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 
be executed as of the day and year frrst written above. 

ATTEST: 
CITY OF SEMINOLE 

By: ~-f}oJJ 
C1tyManage 

APPROVED A TO FORM: 



IN ·wiTNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: CITY OF SOUTH PASADENA 

B~~ 
Mayor 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

Approved as to form and content: 



i ., 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 



~ ' • 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: CITY OF TREASURE ISLAND 

By: (2_Q~ 
City Manager 

By: ~VV\~ Mayor • 


	Signature Pages
	Pinellas County BCC
	Town of Belleair
	City of Belleair Beach
	City of Belleair Bluffs
	Town of Belleair Shore
	City of Clearwater
	City of Dunedin
	City of Gulfport
	City of Indian Rocks Beach
	Town of Indian Shores
	Town of Kenneth City
	City of Largo
	City of Madeira Beach
	Town of North Redington Beach
	City of Oldsmar
	City of Pinellas Park
	Town of Redington Beach
	Town of Redington Shores
	City of Safety Harbor
	City of Seminole
	City of South Pasadena
	City of St Petersburg
	City of St Pete Beach
	City of Tarpon Springs
	City of Treasure Island


